DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q2. How likely are you to vote in the November 2020 election for President, Senate, Congress, and other offices?

Area
___________________ Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest -—--—---——- Age Ethnicity ---------"="=--—- In HH = —====-——=--m—mmms oo
Tri metie OFf e Ind/ ——————————— H.S. Some Coll $100K

e $50K-
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Almost certain 435 194cC 107 134 221F 210 55 85 152GH 143GH 375L 58 1800 1280 126 95 286 104 162R 168R 205 131 75
87% 90% 82% 86% 90% 83% 74% 73% 92% 98%I 88% 77% 92% 90% 77% 83% 87% 77% 90% 91% 84% 89% 90%

Probably 39 10 12 16B 9 29E 101J 181IJ 9 3 29 10 10 10 19M 14 24 18T 13 8 24 10 4
8% 5% 9% 10% 4% 11% 13% 15% 5% 2% 7% 13% 5% 7% 12% 12% 7% 14% 7% 4% 10% 7% 5%

50/50 29 12 12 6 14 15 9IJ 131IJ 5 1 21 8 7 4 18MN 6 19 13s 6 10 17 7 4
% % % 4% 6% 6% 12% 12% 3% 1% 5% 10% 3% 3% 11% 6% 6% 9% 3% 5% 7% % 5%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q10. All things considered, would you say that United States is headed in the right direction

Willa- Rest
Tri mette Of

Fe-
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64

Age

or are things off on the wrong track?

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Right direction 110 47 21 43C 62 46 11
22% 22% 16% 27% 25% 18% 15%

Wrong track 355 155D 106D 94 169 186 52
71% 72% 81% 60% 69% 73% 71%
Don't know 37 14 3 19C 13 22 100
% % 2% 12% 5% % 14%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO,

PQV

116 165

100% 100%

(H) (1)
16 41H
14% 25%
91J 113
78% 68%
9 12
8%

RST, UVW

65%

Party Children Education Income
————————————————— In HH e

Ind/ --——————--—- H.S. Some Coll $50K-

Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
14 61MO 35M 16 83P 32 36 42 51 32
7% 43% 21% 14% 25% 24% 20% 23% 21% 22%
174N0 72 109N 87 225 92 128 135 175 106
88% 50% 67% 76% 68% 68% 71% 73% 71% 72%

9 9 19M 12 21 11 16 9 19 10
% 6% 12% 11% 6% 8% % % % 6%

8
10%



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8,

2020

Q11. All things considered, would you say that Oregon is headed in the right direction or are

Total Answering

Right direction

Wrong track

Don't know

Willa- Rest —---------
Tri mette Of

Age

Fe-
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64

502 216 131 156 244 254 73
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
157 73 47 38 77 80 300
31% 34% 36% 24% 31% 31% 41%

280 116 65 99C 147 131 29
56% 54% 50% 63% 60% 51% 39%
65 27 19 19 21 44F 14J
13% 13% 15% 12% 9% 17% 19%

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO,

PQV

116 165
100% 100%
(H) (1)
41 47
35% 28%
55 102GH
47% 62%
213 16
18% 10%

RST, UVW

Ethnicity

65+
147 425
100% 100%
(J) (K)
40 126
27% 30%
93GH 244
64% 57%
14 55
9% 13%

75
100%
(L)

32
42%

34
45%

10
13%

things off on the

197
100%
(M)

95NO
48%

72
37%

30N
15%

arty
Ind/
Rep Other
142 163
100% 100%
(N) (0)
25 37
18% 23%
111MO  97M
78% 60%
6 29N
4% 18%

wrong track?

Children
In HH

Yes No
115 329
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
41 98
35% 30%
55 190
47% 58%
20 41
17% 12%

49%

Education Income

H.S Some Coll S50K-
Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
43 44 70S 72 49
32% 25% 37% 29% 33%

78 112T 89 139 85
58% 62% 48% 57% 57%

14 24 27 35 14
10% 13% 15% 14% 10%

18%



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q12. What is the one most important issue in Oregon right now that you would like state leaders to address?

“““““““““““““ Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —-------- Age Ethnicity —-—--————-=-———— In HH = ——mmmmmmmmm
Tri mette Of e Ind/ --—-—————-—- H.S. Some Coll S$50K-
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >

Total Answering 501 215 131 155 244 254 72 116 165 147 424 75 196 141 163 115 328 136 181 184 246 147 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) () (V) (W)

Racial Justice
Protests/Riots in

Portland/ violent 149 73 32 44 73 74 14 29 57G 49G 128 20 48 48 52 28 102 41 50 58 69 45 31
faction of protests 30% 34% 25% 28% 30% 29% 19% 25% 35% 33% 30% 26% 25% 34% 32% 25% 31% 30% 28% 32% 28% 31% 37%

COVID-19 virus -

public safety:

enforce masks, limit 78 29 27 22 33 45 13 18 26 21 67 11 44NO 16 18 17 50 16 30 32 31 25 13
travel, testing 16% 14% 20% 14%  14% 18% 18% 15% 16% 14% 16% 15% 23% 11% 11% 15% 15% 12% 17% 17% 13% 17% 16%

Economy: re-opening
for business, need
jobs, school re- 67 27 14 2
opening 13% 13% 11% 1

37 30

5 18G 29G 16 62
6% 15% 12%

15% 18% 11% 15%

9 15 33T 19 27 23 13
2% 11% 18% 10% 11% 16% 16%

uaw

oe

~wu
s
~J
N W

oM 20 19 3
1% 13% 17% 1

oo
X

Homelessness: mental

health, drug 39 19 14D 6 13 26E 81 151 4 121 30 9 15 6 17 11 25 158 8 15 21w 14w 1
addiction 8% 9% 10% 4% 5% 10% 11% 13% 2% 8% 7% 12% 8% 4% 11% 10% 7% 11% 5% 8% 9% 10% 2%
Poor local

leadership; Gov. 37 11 11 15 22 14 4H - 13H 20H 36L - 3 25MO 9M 4 30 9 17 11 19 10 7
Brown, Ted Wheeler % % % 10% % % % % 14% % 1% 18% 6% 4% % 7% 9% % 8% % 9%
Racism: systemic,

racial equality, 33 20 6 7 12 20 1213 100 6 5 22 11K 19N 3 11 8 22 14 8 11 17 10 6
BLM 7% 9% 5% 5% 5% 8% 17% 9% 4% 3% 5% 15% 9% 2% 7% 7% 7% 10% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Police: training,

reform,

accountability, 27 18D 6 3 14 13 10IJ 101J 3 4 20 7 15N 3 9 5 22 8 9 10 18 5 4
brutality 5% 9% 4% 2% 6% 5% 14% 9% 2% 2% 5% 10% 8% 2% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5%
Unemployment:

general, outdated 23 10 7 6 11 12 3 1 13H 6 23 - 15N 2 5 6 16 6 9 7 9 11 3
system, pay benefits 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 1% 8% 4% 5% 8% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 3%
Affordable housing:

high price, 14 5 3 6 7 8 1 1 8 4 14 - N - N 3 8 4 6 4 8 6
evictions % 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% % % % 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Fiscal policy: Tax

reform, spending 14 5 - 10C 10 4 4 1 4 6 11 4 3 6 6 4 9 5 3 5 4 4 50
reform 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6%
Health care: 13 4 6 3 4 9 1 4 4 3 10 3 6 1 6 3 9 4 4 5 7 5 1
universal, access to % 2% 4% % 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% % 4% 3% * 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Schools & Education:

general, need 12 3 6 3 3 9 2 71 1 3 8 4 5 3 4 80 4 4 3 6 6 5 2
funding % 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% % 1% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Environmental:

better leadership,

address climate 12 6 2 4 3 8 1 2 6 2 10 1 9N - 3 3 7 3 3 5 7 1 2
change, protection % 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8,

(continued)

Q12. What is the one most important issue in Oregon right now that you would like state leaders to address?

Violence/Crime/Need
law & order; general

Unite people: too
divided, bring
people together

Public assistance:
need resources
during COVID

Trump, Federal govt.
, military
involvement

Other

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

F
Total County Valley State Male m

Willa- Rest —---------
Tri mette Of

11 6 2 3 4 6
% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
8 3 4 2 3 5
2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
7 1 5B 1 3 4
1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2%
7 3 3 - 3 3
1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
33 10 7 16 18 14
7% 5% 5% 10% 7% 6%
13 4 3 6 3 10
% 2% 2% 4% 1% %

columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO,

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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Rep Other
6 2
4% 1%
2 4
1% 3%
3 2
2% 1%
- 2

1%
14M 0
10% 6%
2 6
1% 4%

Children
In HH
2 9
2% 3%
1 8
1% 2%
4 4
3% 1%
1 6
1% 2%
7 19
6% 6%
3 10
3% 3%

Education

Coll
Grad
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020
The next questions are about protests that have happened in across the United States since the death of George Floyd in May.

Q39. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people are responding to the protests:
President Donald Trump

Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest -—-—-------- Age Ethnicity -------"------——- In HH  -——————-——-—-————— ——mm——
Tri mette Of Fe- —————m—m o mmmmmm s oo Ind/ ----------- H.S. Some Coll $50K-

Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (XK) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)

Total approve 196 71 44 81B 112F 82 18 33 74GH  71GH 184L 10 20 122MO  54M 39 134 58 78T 60 96 61
39% 33% 34% 52%C 46% 32% 25% 28% 45% 48% 43% 13% 10% 86% 33% 34% 41% 43% 43% 32% 39% 41%

Strongly approve 127 43 24 61BC 70 55 10 17 51GH 49GH 120L 5 8 87MO 33M 25 87 41 42 45 63 37
25% 20% 18% 39% 29% 22% 14% 15% 31% 33% 28% 7% % 61% 20% 22% 26% 30% 23% 24% 26% 25%
Somewhat approve 69 28 21 20 42F 27 8 15 24 22 64 5 12 36MO 21 14 47 17 36T 16 33 24
14% 13% 16% 13% 17% 11% 10% 13% 14% 15% 15% 6% % 25% 13% 12% 14% 13% 20% % 13% 16%
Total disapprove 297 143D 84D 70 129 168E 51IJ 82IJ 88 76 235 63K 174NO 19 104N 74 188 73 102 122R 145 87
59% 66% 65% 45% 53% 66% 69% 71% 53% 52% 55% 84% 88% 13% 64% 64% 57% 54% 56% 66% 59% 59%
Somewhat 42 21 9 12 17 25 1113 12 11 8 31 11 16 10 16 10 26 15 16 11 20 12
disapprove 8% 10% 7% 8% 7% 10% 16% 10% 6% 6% 7% 15% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8% 11% 9% 6% 8% 8%
Strongly 255 122D 75D 58 112 143E 39 7013 78 68 203 52K 159NO 9 88N 64 162 58 86 111RS 124 75
disapprove 51% 56% 58% 37% 46% 56% 54% 61% 47% 46% 48% 69% 81% 6% 54% 55% 49% 43% 47% 60% 51% 50%
Don't know 8 2 2 4 3 5 4J 1 3 - 6 2 2 1 5 2 6 4 1 3 5 -
% 1% 1% % 1% 2% % 1% 2% 1% % % 1% 3% % 2% 3% % 2% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW

51%
3V

3
]



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8,

The next questions are about protests that have happened in across the United States since the death of George Floyd in May.

Q40.

Governor Kate Brown

Total Answering

Total approve

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Total disapprove
Somewhat
disapprove

Strongly
disapprove

Don't know

Tri

Willa-
mette

Total County Valley State Male mal

502
100%

184
37%

48
10%

136
27%

284
57%

87
17%

197
39%

34
7%

216
100%
(B)

89D
41%

21
10%

68D
32%

116
54%

47
22%

69
32%

11
5%

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO,

131
100%
(C)

51
39%

15
12%

36
28%

70
53%

18
14%

52
40%

9
7%

156
100%
(D)

43
28%

12
8%

31
20%

98
63%

21
14%

77B
49%

14

>3
S

244
100%
(E)

82
33%

18
7%

63
26%

151F
62%

44
18%

107
44%

11

>3
]

254
100%
(F)

102
40%

30
12%

72
28%

130
51%

40
16%

89
35%

23
9%

2020

73
100%

(G)
33I
45%

7
9%

261
36%

32
43%

11
15%

21
28%

91J
12%

PQV

Age
116 165
100% 100%
(H) (1)
501 49
43%  30%
11 19
9% 12%
391 30
348 18%
51  109GH
44% 66%
25 28
218 17%
26 80GH
23% 49%
1513 7
13% 4%
RST, UVW

425
100%
(XK)

144
34%

41
10%

103
24%

255L
60%

70
16%

186L
44%

26

>3
S

75
100%
(L)

40K
53%

8
10%

32K
43%

27
36%

17
23%

10
13%

8
11%

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people are responding to the protests:

Party
Ind/
Dem Rep Other
197 142 163
100% 100% 100%
(M) (N) (0)
125NO 16 43N
63% 11% 27%
41NO 2 5
21% 1% 3%
84NO 14 38N
42% 10% 23%
57 124MO 103M
29% 87% 63%
36 20 30
18% 14% 19%
21 104MO 72M
11% 73% 44%
15N 2 17N
% 2% 11%

Children
In HH
Yes No
115 329
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
45 117
39% 35%
12 32
11% 10%
33 85
29% 26%
60 190
52% 58%
20 54
18% 16%
39 136
34% 41%
11 22
% 7%

360
43%

o
°

290
35%

40
49%

10
13%

30
36%

v

o
]

Education Income
.S. Some Coll $50K-
Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
37 56 91RS 75 65U
27% 31% 49% 30% 44%
11 18 19 22 17
8% 10% 10% 9% 11%
26 37 72RS 53 480
19% 21% 39% 22% 32%
77 115T 92 147 80
57% 64% 50% 60% 54%
20 36 31 46 24
15% 20% 17% 19% 16%
57 79T 61 101 56
42% 44% 33% 41% 38%
225T 10T 2 24V 3
16% 5% 1% 10% 2%



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020
The next questions are about protests that have happened in across the United States since the death of George Floyd in May.

Q41. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people are responding to the protests:
Portland Mayor Ted Wheeler

Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children

Willa- Rest ---—------ Age Ethnicity —-----———---=--———- In HH = —— e
Tri mette Of Fe- ———mmm e Ind/ ——————————= H.

Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or <

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) © (D (B (B (G (H (I (& (K (L) ™ N (0 (A (Q

Total approve 152 69 46D 37 72 80 25 35 45 46 121 31K 96NO 18 38N 37 93
30% 323 36% 24% 29% 32% 34% 30% 27% 32% 28% 41%  48%  13% 23%  32%  28%

Strongly approve 39 13 168 10 21 18 6 7 19 8 32 8 28NO 6 5 9 25
83 6% 13% 7% 9% 73 % s 11 5% 7% 10% 143 a3 3% % 8%

Somewhat approve 113 56 30 26 51 62 19 29 26 39T 89 23 68NO 12 33N 28 67
22% 26% 23%  17% 21% 24% 26% 25% 16% 263 21% 31%  34% 9% 20% 24%  21%
Total disapprove 292 131C 63 98C 157F 132 30 58  110GH 95GH 263L 27 78 115M0 99M 57  203P
58% 612 48%  63% 64% 52% 41% 50% 663  64%  62%  36% 39% B81% 61% 50%  62%

Somewhat 72 43cD 12 17 33 39 7 28GIJ 18 20 63 9 39N 12 21 15 52
disapprove 14% 20% 9%  11% 14% 15% 9% 24% 11%  14% 15% 12%  20% 8% 13% 13% 16%

Strongly 220 89 51 80C 123F 93 23 30 92GH 74GH 200L 17 38 103MO 78M 43 151
disapprove 445 41% 39%  52% 50% 37% 32% 26% 55% 51%  47% 23% 20% 72% 483  37%  46%

Don't know 58 16 21B 21 16 42E 18I0 23IJ 11 6 41 17K 24 9 26N 210 33
123% % 16% 14% 7% 17%  25% 203 7% 4% 10%  23%  12% 6% 16% 18% 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW

Education Income
S. Some Coll $50K-
Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
32 49 71RS 64 49
23% 27% 38% 26% 33%
11 13 15 18 11
% 7% 8% 7% 7%
20 36 56RS 46 38
15% 20% 30% 19% 25%
74 111 107 145 87
55% 61% 58% 59% 59%
20 21 31 43 16
15% 12% 17% 17% 11%
54 90 76 103 71
40% 50% 41% 42% 48%
30ST 21T 8 36 12
22% 12% 4% 15% 8%

27%

45
54%

10
13%

35
42%

8
10%



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020
The next questions are about protests that have happened in across the United States since the death of George Floyd in May.

Q42. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people are responding to the protests:
Portland Police Officers

Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children

Willa- Rest ---—------ Age Ethnicity —-----———---=--———- In HH = —— e
Tri mette Of Fe- ———mmm e Ind/ ——————————= H.

Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or <

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)

Total approve 231 100 50 82C 125F 104 16 43G 86GH 87GH 212L 19 61 98MO  71M 48 157
46% 46% 38% 53% 51% 41% 21% 37% 52% 59% 50% 26% 31% 69% 44% 42% 48%

Strongly approve 93 41 20 33 51 43 6 13 44GH  30G 86L 7 13 52MO 28M 24 61
19% 19% 15% 21% 21% 17% 8% 11% 27% 20% 20% 9% 6% 37% 17% 21% 19%

Somewhat approve 138 59 30 49 74 61 10 30G 41 57GH 126L 12 49 46 43 24 96
27% 27% 23% 32% 30% 24% 13% 26% 25% 39%I 30% 17% 25% 33% 26% 21% 29%

Total disapprove 228 107D 67D 54 109 118 50HIJ 590 67 52 178 48K 122NO 31 75N 54 147
45% 49% 52% 35% 45% 46% 68% 51% 41% 35% 42% 64% 62% 22% 46% 47% 45%
Somewhat 135 62 40 33 69 66 16 30 47 42 112 23 76NO 20 39N 21 93P
disapprove 27% 29% 30% 21% 28% 26% 22% 26% 28% 29% 26% 30% 38% 14% 24% 18% 28%
Strongly 93 45 28 20 40 52 34HIJ 2910 21 9 66 25K 46N 11 36N 330 54
disapprove 18% 21% 21% 13% 16% 20% 46% 25% 12% 6% 16% 34% 23% 8% 22% 29% 16%
Don't know 43 9 14B 20B 10 33E 8 14 13 9 35 8 13 13 17 13 25
% 4% 10% 13% 4% 13% 10% 12% 8% 6% 8% 10% % 9% 10% 11% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW

Education Income
S. Some Coll $50K-
Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
59 90 82 110 70
43% 50% 44% 45% 47%
26 33 34 41 32
19% 18% 18% 17% 21%
33 57 48 69 38
24% 32% 26% 28% 26%
53 81 94 112 71
39% 45% 50% 46% 48%
20 50R 65R 59 48
14% 28% 35% 24% 32%
34T 31 28 54 23
25% 17% 15% 22% 15%
23ST 10 10 23 8
17% 5% % 10% 5%



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020
Now focusing specifically on the ongoing protests in Portland...

043. Do you approve or disapprove the protests that are now happening in Portland?

Area

——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —--—=--——- Age Ethnicity ------—---"-----——- In HH  —====--—————mm——m ——

Tri mette Of Fe- —————m— e Ind/ ----——=---- H.S. Some Coll $50K-

Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)

Total approve 158 78D 46D 34 66 91E 45HIJ 5417 31 28 121 37K 95NO 13 50N 46Q 94 39 53 65 74 50
31% 36% 35% 22% 27% 36% 62% 46% 19% 19% 28% 49% 48% 9% 31% 40% 28% 29% 29% 35% 30% 34%

Strongly approve 60 31 16 14 29 30 2213 2110 11 6 42 18K 38NO 7 16 18 41 19 19 22 31 16
12% 14% 12% 9% 12% 12% 30% 18% 7% 4% 10% 24% 19% 5% 10% 16% 12% 14% 11% 12% 13% 11%

Somewhat approve 97 47D 31D 20 37 61E 2413 3213 20 22 78 19 57N 6 34N 28 53 21 33 43 43 34
19% 22% 24% 13% 15% 24% 32% 28% 12% 15% 18% 25% 29% 4% 21% 24% 16% 15% 18% 23% 17% 23%

Total disapprove 330 132 83 116B 170 158 24 58G 129GH 119GH 294L 34 94 130MO 107M 64 226P 93 123 114 166 97
66% 61% 63% 74%  70%  62% 33% 50% 78% 81% 69% 46% 48% 91% 66% 56% 69% 69% 68% 61% 67% 66%

Somewhat 68 32 16 21 32 37 11 16 23 18 57 11 42N0O 7 19 16 44 16 22 30 33 21
disapprove 14% 15% 12% 13% 13% 14% 15% 14% 14% 12% 13% 14% 21% 5% 11% 14% 13% 12% 12% 16% 13% 14%
Strongly 262 100 67 95B 138 121 13 42G  106GH 101GH 237L 24 52 122MO 88M 48 182P 77T 102T 83 133 76
disapprove 52% 46% 51% 61% 57% 48% 18% 36% 64% 69% 56% 31% 26% 86% 54% 42% 55% 57% 56% 45% 54% 51%
Don't know 14 6 2 6 9 6 43J 437 6J - 10 4 9N - 6N 5 10 3 5 6 6 1
% 3% 1% % 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% % % % 3% *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8,

Q44.

Black Portlanders

Total Answering

Total helpful
Very helpful
Somewhat helpful

Neither helpful or

harmful

Total harmful
Somewhat harmful

Very harmful

Don't know

Willa-

Tri

mette

Total County Valley State Male mal

502
100%

143
28%

33
7%

109
22%

82
16%

240
48%

84
17%

156
31%

37
7%

216
100%
(B)

81CD
38%

14
7%

67CD
31%

37
17%

84
39%

31
14%

53
25%

14
6%

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO,

131
100%
(C)

33
25%

9
7%

24

18%

23
18%

67B
51%

26
20%

41
31%

8
6%

156
100%
(D)

29
18%

10
6%

19

12%

22
14%

90B
58%

27
17%

63B
40%

15
10%

244
100%
(E)

63
26%

10
4%

53
22%

44
18%

119
49%

45
18%

73
30%

18

o

]

254
100%
(F)

78
31%

23E
9%

55

22%

38
15%

119
47%

37
15%

82
32%

20
8%

2020

Age
18-29 30-44 45-64
73 116 165
100% 100% 100%
(G) (H) (1)
38HIJ 38I 32
52% 32% 20%
1213 111IJ 5
17% 10% 3%
2613 27 27
35% 23% 17%
10 26J 28
14% 22% 17%
19 40 91GH
26% 35% 55%
10 14 23
13% 12% 14%
10 26 68GH
13% 22% 41%
6 123 153
8% 11% 9%
PQ, RST, UVW

147
100%
(J)

34
23%

5

3%
30
20%

18
12%

90G
61%

37G
25%

53G
36%

5
3%

425
100%
(XK)

105
25%

24
6%

81

19%

74
17%

H 214L
50%

HI 71
17%

H 143L
34%

32
8%

75
100%
(L)

38K
51%

10K
13%

28K
38%

8
11%

24
32%

13
17%

11
15%

5
7%

197
100%
(M)

80NO
40%

17
9%

62N

32%

40N
20%

61
31%

37
19%

23
12%

16
8%

arty
Ind/
Rep Other
142 163
100% 100%
(N) (0)
15 48N
11% 29%
5 11
4% 7%
10 37N
7% 23%
17 25
12% 15%
102MO  77M
72% 47%
21 25
15% 15%
81MO 52M
57% 32%
8 13

5%

8%

Indicate if you think the ongoing protests in Portland have generally been more helpful or harmful to the following:

Children
In HH
Yes No
115 329
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
42 89
37% 27%
12 19
10% 6%
30 70
26% 21%
18 55
15% 17%
46 163
40% 49%
17 55
15% 17%
29 108
25% 33%
9 23

o

]

7%

26%

11%

43
52%

16
20%

27
32%

Education Income
H.S. Some Coll $50K-
Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K

136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
36 51 55 66 45
27% 28% 30% 27% 30%
13 12 9 19 9
9% 6% 5% 8% 6%
24 39 46 48 36
17% 22% 25% 19% 24%
21 25 35 45 24

16% 14% 19% 18% 16%

68 88 84 113 70

50% 49% 45% 46% 47%

14 35R 35 30 310

10% 19% 19% 12% 21%

54T 53 49 83 39

40% 29% 26% 34% 26%

10 17 11 22 9

o

]

o

]

6%

o

]

6%

6%
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

045. Indicate if you think the ongoing protests in Portland have generally been more helpful or harmful to the following:

Race relations

Area
——————————————————— Gender
Willa- Rest —---------

Tri mette Of Fe- ——————-—m——mmmmmmm e m e e
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64

or <

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Total helpful 118 61D 30 27 62 55 35HIJ
24% 28% 23% 17% 25% 22% 48%
Very helpful 32 13 9 9 14 18 111J
6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 14%
Somewhat helpful 87 48D 21 18 48 38 25HIJ
17% 22% 16% 11% 20% 15% 34%
Neither helpful or 91 46D 25 19 43 49 12
harmful 18% 22% 20% 12% 17% 19% 17%
Total harmful 267 99 68 100B 132 132 19
53% 46% 52% 64% 54% 52% 26%
Somewhat harmful 75 34 21 20 38 38 5
15% 16% 16% 13% 15% 15% 7%
Very harmful 191 65 47 80BC 94 95 14
38% 30% 36% 51% 39% 37% 19%
Don't know 26 9 7 9 8 18 6J
5% % 5% 6% 3% 7% 9%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ,

Age
116 165
100% 100%
(H) (1)
27 26
24% 16%
11J 7
9% 5%
17 19
14% 11%
28J 34
24% 20%
50G 101GH
43% 61%
14 23
12% 14%
36 78GH
31% 47%
1117 5
9% 3%
RST, UVW

2%

65+
147 425
100% 100%
(J) (K)
29 89
20% 21%
3 22
2% 5%
27 67
18% 16%
17 76
12% 18%
97GH 238L
66% 56%
33GH 68
23% 16%
63GH 169
43% 40%
4 22

5%

75
100%
(L)

30K
39%

9K
13%

20K
27%

15
20%

27
36%

7
9%

20
27%

3
5%

7%

3%

Party
Ind/
Dem Rep Other
197 142 163
100% 100% 100%
(M) (N) (0)
70NO 15 34N
36% 10% 21%
19N 4 9
10% 3% 5%
5INO 11 25
26% 8% 15%
41N 14 36N
21% 10% 22%
73 109MO 86M
37% 76% 53%
31 16 29
16% 11% 18%
42 92MO 57M
21% 65% 35%
14 5 7

5%

4%

Children
In HH
Yes No
115 329
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
30 78
26% 24%
11 19
10% 6%
19 60
16% 18%
27 55
23% 17%
54 179
46% 54%
14 52
12% 16%
40 126
35% 38%
5 17

5%

o
]

o

]

5%

o

]

3%

22%

10
12%

46
55%

16
19%

30
36%

Education Income
S. Some Coll $50K-
Coll Grad+ <S$25K $100K
136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
29 40 49 55 37
22% 22% 26% 22% 25%
7 11 14 14 12
5% 6% 7% 6% 8%
22 29 36 41 25
16% 16% 19% 17% 17%
22 35 34 50 25
16% 20% 18% 20% 17%
75 98 94 126 81
55% 54% 51% 51% 55%
14 29 32 28 30U
10% 16% 17% 11% 20%
61 68 62 98 52
45% 38% 34% 40% 35%
9 8 9 15 5

5%

12



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

18%

14
17%

40
49%

14
17%

27
32%

7%

046. Indicate if you think the ongoing protests in Portland have generally been more helpful or harmful to the following:
Efforts to make police reforms
Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —--------- Age Ethnicity ---------------—- In HH = ———=————————————= —————————————————
Tri mette et it Ind/ ----------- H.S. Some Coll $50K-
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
Total helpful 135 74CD 27 34 63 71 37HIJ 38IJ 35 25 102 33K 69N 24 42 40 89 40 46 49 70 40
27% 34% 21% 22% 26% 28% 50% 33% 21% 17% 24% 44% 35% 17% 26% 34% 27% 30% 25% 27% 29% 27%
Very helpful 39 19 8 13 20 19 1313 141J 8 4 23 16K 16 7 16 13 24 14 13 13 21 10
8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 18% 12% 5% 3% 5% 22% 8% 5% 10% 12% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Somewhat helpful 96 55CD 20 21 43 52 2413 24 27 21 79 17 52NO 18 26 26 65 26 33 37 50 29
19% 26% 15% 13% 18% 20% 32% 21% 16% 14% 19% 23% 27% 12% 16% 23% 20% 19% 18% 20% 20% 20%
Neither helpful or 86 46D 23 18 43 43 16 20 23 28 68 18 41N 14 31N 21 51 21 30 36 42 24
harmful 17% 21% 17% 12% 18% 17% 22% 17% 14% 19% 16% 24% 21% 10% 19% 18% 15% 16% 17% 19% 17% 16%
Total harmful 246 81 72B 92B 127 118 17 44G 96GH 88GH 224L 20 71 100MO 75 44 168P 63 92 90 114 76
49% 38% 55% 59% 52% 46% 24% 38% 58% 60% 53% 27% 36% 70% 46% 38% 51% 47% 51% 49% 46% 51%
Somewhat harmful 84 27 30B 27 43 42 8 17 29 31 74 11 39 24 21 15 54 17 37 31 36 29
17% 13% 23% 17% 17% 16% 11% 14% 17% 21% 17% 14% 20% 17% 13% 13% 16% 12% 20% 16% 15% 20%
Very harmful 162 54 42 65B 84 76 10 28 67GH 57GH 150L 9 32 76MO  54M 29 114 46 55 60 78 47
32% 25% 32% 42% 35% 30% 13% 24% 41% 39% 35% 13% 16% 53% 33% 25% 35% 34% 31% 32% 32% 32%
Don't know 35 15 8 11 11 22 4 140 11 6 31 4 15 4 15N 11 21 11 13 11 19 9
7% 7% 6% 7% % 9% 5% 12% 7% 4% 7% 5% % 3% 9% 9% % 8% 7% 6% 8% 6%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q47. Do you think that the protests that are now happening in Portland are mostly violent or peaceful?

““““““““““““““ Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —-------- Age Ethnicity —-—--————-=————— In HH = ——mmmmmm o

Tri mette Of e Ind/ --—-—————-—- H.S. Some Coll $50K-
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Mostly violent 282 104 75 103B 147 135 31 49 103GH 100GH 247L 33 69 117MO 96M 56 193 83 108 92 147W 81 39
56% 48% 58% 66% 60% 53% 42% 42% 62% 68% 58% 44% 35% 83% 59% 49% 59% 61% 60% 50% 60% 55% 47%

Mostly peaceful 183 97D 48D 38 87 95 38IJ 541J 50 41 151 32 112NO 16 55N 46 114 41 60 82RS 83 56 35
36% 45% 37% 24% 36% 37% 53% 46% 31% 28% 36% 43% 57% 12% 34% 40% 35% 30% 33% 44% 34% 37% 42%

Don't know 37 14 7 15 10 25E 4 143 12 7 27 10 16 8 12 13 22 12 13 12 15 11 9
% 7% % 10% 4% 10% % 12% 7% 5% 6% 13% 8% 6% 7% 11% 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 8% 11%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q48. Do you think that police in Portland are using too much force when dealing with protesters, are they not using enough force,
or are they handling it about right?
Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest -—-—---———- Age Ethnicity --------"--------—- In HH  —===——-—————mm— o
Tri mette Of Fe- —————m— e e Ind/ ----——----- H.S. Some Coll $50K- $100K
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >
Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
Too much force 144 75D 37 31 64 79 48HIJ 441J 33 18 99 45K 85NO 14 45N 450 87 38 41 645 67 49 24
29% 35% 29% 20% 26% 31% 66% 38% 20% 12% 23% 60% 43% 10% 27% 39% 26% 28% 23% 35% 27% 33% 29%
Not enough force 213 81 53 79B 113 98 8 36G 89GH 80GH 194L 17 39 102MO  72M 35 152P 62T 90T 61 113 60 29
42% 38% 41% 51% 46% 38% 11% 31% 54% 54% 46% 23% 20% 72% 44% 30% 46% 46% 50% 33% 46% 41% 35%
Handling about right 91 38 24 29 53 39 11 14 30 36H 85L 6 45N 18 29 18 63 15 35 42R 38 30 17
18% 18% 19% 18% 22% 15% 15% 12% 18% 25% 20% 9% 23% 13% 18% 16% 19% 11% 19% 22% 16% 20% 21%
Don't know 54 21 16 17 14 39E 5 22GIJ 14 13 47 6 28N 8 18 180 27 20 15 18 27 10 12
11% 10% 12% 11% 6% 16% 7% 19% 9% 9% 11% 9% 14% 6% 11% 15% 8% 15% 8% 10% 11% 7% 15%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q49. The previous questions used the word “protest” to describe recent events in Portland. Some people refer to these same events as "riots."
Which of these words do you think is most accurate?
Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —--------- Age Ethnicity ---------"-----—- In HH = ———=-————————————= —————————————————
Tri mette Of Fe- ——-——mo— oo oo Ind/ ----------- H.S. Some Coll $50K- $S100K
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >
Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
Protest 187 92D 51 44 93 93 49HIJ 51IJ 46 41 142 45K 113NO 15 58N 49 119 41 61 85RS 86 55 36
37% 43% 39% 29% 38% 37% 67% 445 28% 28% 33% 60% 57% 11% 36% 43% 36% 31% 34% 46% 35% 37% 43
Riot 275 107 69 99B 134 138 21 50 104GH 100GH 244L 29 66 121MO 89M 55 184 85T 103 87 140 83 40
55% 49% 53% 64% 55% 54% 29% 43% 63% 68% 58% 38% 33% 85% 55% 48% 56% 63% 57% 47% 57% 56% 48
Don't know 40 17 11 12 17 23 3 150 15 6 39L 1 18 6 16 11 26 9 17 14 20 10 8

8% 8% 8% % 7% 9% 4% 13% 9% 4% 9% 2% 9% 4

o

10% 10% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8,

Q50. What one recommendation do you have for elected leaders about how to manage the recent protests?

Total Answering

Stop destruction and
violence: enforce
the law, make
arrests

Listen: Talks with
protest leaders,
coordinate party
discussions, have
empathy

Act: policy change,
new reforms, laws,
address racism/
accountability, etc

Bring in support:
national guard,
federal troops

Support peaceful
protests: have right
to protest

Separate rioters
from protesters:
isolate people
inciting violence

Police de-escalate:
use less force on
protesters, stop
tear gassing,
shooting

Leadership: more
decisive/action,
remove them

Curfew: nighttime
arrests

Stop protests:
general, remove
protesters

Support police: let
them do their job,
more force, hire
more

Keep Fed troops out
of state

501
100%

152

30%

34
7%

34

7%

21
4%

"

[y
w oy wo
o°

o

215
100%
(B)

58
27%

31
15%

31D
14%

28C
13%

20

I
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o
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oe
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Children
In HH
Yes
115 328
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
26 101
23% 31%
280 40
24% 12%
10 35
% 11%
8 38
7% 12%
8 33
7% 10%
8 25
7% 8%
12 21
10% 6%
7 12
6% 4%
3 13
3% %
3 15
3% %
3 13
3% %
3 11
3% %

Education
Some Coll
Coll Grad
136 181 184
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
35 67 50
26% 37% 27%
22 18 388
16% 10% 20%
12 13 278
% % 15%
13 22 15
10% 12% 8%
13 17 17
10% % %
8 10 17
6% 5% 9%
7 14 13
5% 8% 7%
2 13R 6
2% 7% 3%
4 11 6
3% % 3%
5 6 8
4% 4% 4%
5 6 4
4% 3% 2%
2 8 6
2% 4% 3%

Income
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(U)
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020
(continued)
Q50. What one recommendation do you have for elected leaders about how to manage the recent protests?

Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —--------- Age Ethnicity ---------"-----—- In HH = ———=—-——————————= —————————————————
Tri mette Of Fe- ———————————mmmom oo oo Ind/ -——-—-——-—-- H.S. Some Coll $50K- $100K

Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >

Keep public
informed: publicize
talks progress,

media coverage of 13 6 1 6 6 7 3 4 3 3 11 2 8 3 2 2 10 4 3 [ 7 5 -

both sides 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%

Involve mental

health experts to

diffuse situation/ 6 3 3 - 4 2 1 2 2 1 6 - 4 - 2 1 2 - 3 3 2 2 -

conflict mediation % % % % % 2% % 1% 1% % % 1% % % % % % %

Other 39 12 10 17 28F 11 6 11 14 9 34 5 14 16 9 10 22 10 12 18 18 13 4
% % % 118 12% % 8% 10% 8% 6% % 7% % 12% 6% % % % 7% 10% 8% % 5

Don't know 45 18 14 13 13 31E 10T 1810 7 10 41 3 17 7 20N 10 30 17 13 14 20 11 11
% % 10% 8% 5% 12% 13% 15% 5% 7% 10% 4% % 5% 12% % % 13% % % 8% % 13

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q51. Age
Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —--------- Age Ethnicity ---------"-----—- In HH = ———=—-——————————= —————————————————
Tri mette Of Fe- ———————————mmmmo— oo oo Ind/ -——-—-——-—-- H.S. Some Coll $50K- $100K
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >
Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
18 - 29 73 26 24 23 32 41 73HIJ - - - 40 34K 32N 13 29N 23 48 35ST 22 16 35 26 11
15% 12% 18% 15% 13% 16% 100% 9% 45% 16% 9% 18% 20% 15% 26% 12% 9% 14% 18% 13%
30 - 44 116 63CD 24 30 37 78E - 116GIJ - - 94 22 53N 23 41 560 57 34 35 47 63 36 16
23% 29% 18% 19% 15% 31% 100% 22% 30% 27% 16% 25% 49% 17% 25% 19% 25% 26% 24% 19%
45 - 64 165 67 39 60 81 85 - - 165GHT - 153L 11 61 54 50 32 108 43 68 55 91 42 22
33% 31% 30% 38% 33% 33% 100% 36% 15% 31% 38% 31% 28% 33% 32% 38% 29% 37% 28% 27%
65+ 147 60 44 43 94F 50 - - - 147GH 138L 8 51 53M 43 3 116P 24 56R 67R 56 45 340
29% 28% 34% 28% 39% 20% 100%I 33% 11% 26% 37% 27% 3% 35% 17% 31% 36% 23% 30% 41%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q52. I describe my gender as:

Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest -——-—---———- Age Ethnicity --------"-------—- In HH  —===——-—————mmm— o
Tri mette Of Fe- ——— e Ind/ --—--——————- H.S. Some Coll $50K- $100K
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >
Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
Male 244 105 63 76  244F - 32 37 81H 94GH 208 34 91 79 74 41 176P 52 91R 102R 107 75 510
49% 49% 49% 49% 100% 44% 32% 49% 64%T 49% 45% 46% 56% 45% 35% 53% 38% 50% 55% 44% 51% 61%
Female 254 109 67 78 - 254E 413 78IJ 850 50 214 40 105 62 88 73Q 151 84ST 89 82 136W 72 33
51% 50% 51% 50% 100% 56% 67% 51% 34% 50% 53% 53% 43% 54% 63% 46% 62% 49% 445 56% 49% 39%
Non-binary non- 5 3 1 1 2 2 1 413 - - 5 - 4 - 1 1 4 1 1 3 4 1 -
conforming 1% 1% 1% * 1% % 1% % 1% % 1% % 1% % 1% % 2% *
Other 2 1 - 1 - - - - - 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 -
* 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1% 1% % * 1% % * 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8,

Q053. Area (From County)

Total Answering

Tri-county

Willamette

Valley

Rest of state

Willa-
mette F
Total County Valley State Male m

Tri

2020

502
100%

216
43%

131
26%

156
31%

216
100%
(B)

216CD
100%

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO,

131 156 244
100% 100% 100%
(C) (D) (E)
- - 105
43%

131BD - 63
100% 26%
- 156BC 76
100% 31%

254
100%
(F)

109
43%

67
26%

78
31%

73
100%
(G)

26
36%

24
32%

23
32%

PQV

Age
116 165
100% 100%
(H) (I)

63GIJ 67

54% 41%
24 39

20% 23%
30 60

25% 36%
RST, UVW

147
100%
(J)

60
41%

44
30%

43
29%

425
100%
(K)

182
43%

108
25%

135
32%

75
100%
(L)

33
44%

23
30%

19
25%

197
100%
(M)

104NO
53%

48
25%

45
23%

arty
Ind/
Rep Other
142 163
100% 100%
(N) (0)
45 67
32% 41%
39 43
28% 26%
58M 53
41% 32%

Children
In HH

Yes No
115 329
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
43 153
37% 47%
32 81
27% 25%
41 95
35% 29%

Education Income

H.S Some Coll S50K-
Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
49 78 89R 93 67
36% 43% 48% 38% 45%

36 49 45 71w 39
27% 27% 24% 29% 26%

51 54 52 82 43
37% 30% 28% 33% 29%
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q54. What is your party registration?

Willa- Rest -——-----—-- Age
Tri mette Of Fe-
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Democrat 197 104CD 48 45 91 105 32 53 61
39% 48% 37% 29% 37% 41% 44% 45% 37%
Republican 142 45 39 58B 79 62 13 23 54GH
28% 21% 30% 37%  32% 24% 17% 20% 33%
Some other party 52 21 18 14 20 32 9 15 19
10% 10% 14% % 8% 13% 12% 13% 11%
Non-affiliated 102 43 22 37 51 51 19 25 29
20% 20% 17% 24%  21% 20% 26% 21% 18%
Other 9 3 3 3 3 4 1 1 3
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW

147 425
100% 100%
(J) (K)
51 159
35% 37%
53GH 136L
36% 32%
10 42
7% 10%
29 80
20% 19%
4 8
3% 2%

75
100%
(L)

38K
51%

o° o©

DN e

o°

6
8
8
1
1
8
1
2

o°

Party
Ind/
Dem Rep Other
197 142 163
100% 100% 100%
(M) (N) (0)
197NO - -
100%
- 142MO -
100%
- - 52MN
32%
- - 102MN
62%
- - 9MN

Children
In HH
Yes No
115 329
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
44 127
38% 39%
33 94
29% 28%
13 29
11% 9%
21 74
19% 22%
3 6
3% 2%

26%

11%

18
21%

Education Income

H.S Some Coll S50K-
Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K
136 181 186 246 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
39 66 92RS 95 57
29% 36% 50% 39% 39%
50T 51 41 67 47
37% 28% 22% 27% 32%

18 18 17 27 11
13% 10% 9% 11% 8%

27 40 34 52 30
20% 22% 19% 21% 20%

2 6 1 5 2
1% 3% 1% 2% 2%

2%
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q55. Do you have any children under age 18 in your household?

Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest —--—------- Age Ethnicity ---------"-----—- In HH = ———=-————————————= —————————————————
Tri mette Of Fe- ———————————mmmmo— oo oo Ind/ -——-—-——-—-- H.S. Some Coll $50K- $100K

Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >

No Answer 58 20 18 20 28 30 2 3 25 28 54 4 26 15 17 - - 14 10 33 14 11 8
Total Answering 444 196 113 135 217 224 71 113 141 119 371 71 171 127 146 115 329 121 170 153 232 137 75
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (XK) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
Yes 115 43 32 41 41 73E 23J 56GIJ 32J 3 82 34K 44 33 38 1159 - 37 36 42 52 41 22
26% 22% 28% 30% 19% 33% 33% 50% 23% 3% 22% 47% 26% 26% 26% 100% 31% 21% 28% 23% 30% 29%
No 329 153 81 95 176F 151 48H 57 108H 116GH 289L 37 127 94 108 - 329p 84 134 111 180 96 53
74% 78% 2% 70% 81l% 67% 67% 50% 77% 97%I 78% 53% 74% 74% 74% 100% 69% 79% 72% 77% 70% 71%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q056. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

Willa- Rest —-———————-— Age
Tri mette Of Fe
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64

Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

Less than high 14 4 5 4 6 7 61J 47 3
school 3% % % 3% % % 8% 4% %
High school diploma/ 122 44 31 46 45 76E 291J 30 40
GED 24% 21% 24% 30% 19% 30% 39% 26% 24%
2-yr degree/ 181 78 49 54 91 89 22 35 68
some college/trade 36% 36% 38% 34% 37% 35% 30% 30% 41%
4-yr degree/ 112 49 27 35 63 49 11 24 42
college degree 22% 23% 21% 23%  26% 19% 15% 21% 25%
Graduate degree/ 74 40D 18 16 39 33 6 23GI 13
professional school 15% 18% 14% 10% 16% 13% 8% 20% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW

147
100%
(J)

24

16%

56

38%

35

24%

32GI
22%

75

100%
(L)

3

[

S

29K
38%

20
26%

13
17%

11
15%

197
100%
(M)

5

o

]

35
18%

66
33%

52
27%

40NO

20%

oe R oe

o

== N wu W
R0l 0oy O W NDw

oe

Children
In HH

115
100%
(P)

4

o

S

33
29%

36
31%

24
21%

18
16%

Education
$50K- $100K
Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >

.S. Some
Coll

136
100%
(R)

14ST
10%

1228T
90%

Income

148
100%
(V)

24
16%

51
34%

460
31%

280
19%



DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8,

Q57. What was your total household income in 20197

F
Total County Valley State Male m

Tri

Willa-
mette

2020

Age

Ethnicity

No Answer 25 8 7 10 12 13 1 2 10

Total Answering 477 208 123 146 233 241 72 114 155
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Less than $25,000 109 38 30 40 52 57 200 25 433
23% 18% 25% 28% 22% 24% 27% 22% 28%

$25,000 - $49,999 137 55 40 41 55 79E 16 37 48
29% 27% 33% 28% 24% 33% 22% 33% 31%

$50,000 - $74,999 96 37 24 34 46 48 19 19 28
20% 18% 20% 23% 20% 20% 27% 16% 18%

$75,000 - $99,999 53 30D 14 8 29 24 7 17 14
11% 14% 12% 6% 12% 10% 10% 15% 9%

$100,000 - $149,999 51 26 11 13 25 25 6 12 12
11% 13% 9% g 11% 11% 8% 10% 8%

$150,000 or more 32 22C 2 8 25F 7 4 4 10
7% 10% 2% 6% 11% 3% 6% 4% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW

12

135
100%
(J)

21
15%

35
26%

30
22%

15
11%

211
16%

13
10%

25
400
100%

(XK)

93
23%

111
28%

78
20%

45
11%

44
11%

7%

75
100%
(L)

16
21%

24
32%

17
23%

8
10%

o°

=W O J

o°

12

185
100%
(M)

38
20%

57
31%

36
19%

22
12%

19
11%

Party
Ind/
Rep Other
6 7
136 156
100% 100%
(N) (0)
29 42
21% 27%
38 42
28% 27%
31 29
23% 19%
16 14
12% 9%
14 18
10% 11%
8 11

13
7%

7%

Children
In HH
Yes No
115 329
100% 100%
(P) (Q)
17 87P
15% 26%
35 93
31% 28%
24 65
20% 20%
17 31
15% 10%
13 32
12% 10%
9 21

7%

6%

Education Income
H.S Some Coll $50K- $100K
Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >
4 6 15 - - =
132 175 170 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
47T 49T 13 109vW - =
36% 28% 8% 44%
52T 56T 29 137V - -
40% 32% 17% 56%
19 37 40R - 96UW -
14% 21% 24% 64%
5 14 33RS - 53UW -
4% 8% 20% 36%
7 14 29RS - - 510V
6% 8% 17% 61%
1 5 26RS - - 320V
1% 3% 15% 39%
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DHM Panel - September 2020 Election Survey: September 3-8, 2020

Q058. With which of the following races and ethnicities do you identify?

Area
——————————————————— Gender Party Children Education Income
Willa- Rest -——-—---———- Age Ethnicity ---------------—- In HH  —===——-—————mmm— o
Tri mette Of Fe- ——— e Ind/ --—--——————- H.S. Some Coll $50K- $100K
Total County Valley State Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other Dem Rep Other Yes No Or < Coll Grad+ <$25K $100K Or >
Total Answering 502 216 131 156 244 254 73 116 165 147 425 75 197 142 163 115 329 136 181 186 246 148 83
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
African 3 - - 3 3 - 3HIJ - - - - 3K - - 3 30 - 3 - - - - 30V
1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Asian or Pacific 23 16D 4 2 7 15 8IJ 91 1 5 - 23K 13N - 10N 8 13 7S 1 158 10 11 3
Islander 5% 7% 3% 2% 3% 6% 11% 7% 1% 3% 30% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 1% 8% 4% 7% 3%
Black or African 9 7D 2 - 6 2 4J 1 3 1 - 9K [ 1 1 2 7 5 2 2 4 5 -
American 2% % 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 12% % 1% % 2% 2% 3% 1% % 2% 3%
Hispanic/Latino/a/x 32 9 13B 11 16 15 20HIJ 8IJ 3 1 - 32K 20N 4 9 18Q 14 13 11 8 20 11 2
6% 4% 10% 7% 6% 6% 28% 7% 2% 1% 43% 10% 3% 6% 16% 4% 10% 6% 4% 8% 7% 3%
Middle Eastern or 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1K - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1
North African * 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 2%
Native American or 16 4 7 6 6 11 5J 5 4 2 - 16K 3 1 12MN 6 9 9T 7T - 11 4 1
American Indian 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% % 4% 3% 2% 22% 2% 1% % 5% 3% % 4% 4% 3% 1%
Slavic 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1
* * * 1% * 1% * * 1%
White or Caucasian 446 188 117 141 214 228 47 101G 156GH 142GH 423L 23 167 136MO 143 92 300P 109 171R 165 217 129 75
89% 87% 89% 91% 88% 90% 64% 86% 94% 97% 100% 30% 85% 96% 88% 80% 91% 81% 95% 89% 88% 87% 90%
Other 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
* * * l% * 1% * * 1%
Refused 2 0 - 2 2 - - - 2 0 - - - - 2 - 2 2 - 0 2 - -
* * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF GHIJ, KL, MNO, PQ, RST, UVW
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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